

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
AND SIX ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Marlee (Waxelbaum) Santos
Georgia Bar No. 155779
CROWELL & MORING LLP
3 Park Plaza, 20th Floor
Irvine, CA 92614
msantos@crowell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 1981 Actualized the 13th Amendment's Abolition of Slavery.....	3
A. Congress Enacted § 1981 in the Aftermath of Black Codes that Crippled Black Citizens' Freedom of Contract.....	3
B. Inequitable Market Access was a Badge and Incident of Slavery only Freedom of Contract Could Cure.....	5
II. Thwarting Remedial Grant Programs is Contrary to § 1981's Congressional Intent.	6
III. Prohibiting Private, Remedial Grantmaking Would Diminish Black Women's Freedom of Contract.	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	7
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981) (White, J. concurring)	4, 6
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	2, 5
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Sch./Bernice Pauahi Bishop Est.</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	5, 6
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	6
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	7
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	2
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1866	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Barry Sullivan, Historical Reconstruction, Reconstruction History, and the Proper Scope of Section 1981</i> , 98 YALE L.J. 541, 550 (1989)	5
<i>Future: How Supporting Black Women-Owned Businesses and Entrepreneurs Benefits Us All</i> , FORBES (Apr. 27, 2023)	9

<i>From Employment to Contract: Section 1981 and Antidiscrimination Law for the Independent Contractor Workforce</i> , 116 YALE L.J. 170 (2006).....	4
<i>Black women are the fastest growing group of entrepreneurs. But the job isn't easy</i> , J.P. MORGAN (Oct. 12, 2021).....	9
M. Baradaran, <i>The Color of Money, Black Banks and the Racial Wealth Gap</i> (2017).....	4
R. Rothstein, <i>The Color of Law: A Forgotten History of How Our Government Segregated America</i> (2017)	4
Rebecca E. Zietlow, <i>Slavery, Liberty and the Right to Contract</i> , 19 Nev. L.J. 447 (2018).....	3, 5
U.S. Const. Amend. XIII	3
United States Constitution 13th Amendment	<i>passim</i>
